N0 N R W N e

W W N NN NN [ T S N o T R R T T e e T e
HOQMQQ\MQUNHQ&DW\IO\MAGNHQ

RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISIATIVE COUNCIL

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

(Approving the FY 2010 Legislative Branch Endget Amendment No. 1)

RESOLUTION NO. 10-042

the Legislative Council is authorized “to manage any funds within the exclusive
control of the Tohono 0'odham Nation . . . and to appropriate these funds for the
benefit of the nation and its members” provided that“[a]ll expenditures ofthese fands
shall be pursunant to appropriations or budgets” authorized by resolution or
ordinance (Constitution of the Tohono ’odham Nation, Article V1, Section 1(d)(2)); and
the Legislative Branch has prepared and submitted for review and approval its
Legislative Branch FY 2010 Budget Amendment No. 1 (which is incorporated by this
reference) in the amount of $54,725.49; and

the Legislative Branch FY 2010 Budget Amendment No. 1 provides for additional
personnel and operational expenses and does not change the approved FY 2010
Legislative Branch budget total amouant of $3,289,869.84; and

Legislative Branch FY 2010 Badget Amendment No. 1 would increase line items 612-
Occasional Appointment by $1,500.00; 620-Fringe Benefits by $165.00; 660-Travel
Expense by $5,000.00; 710- Utilities by $10,191.18; 711-Communication Expense by
$10,191.18; 770-RM Equipment by $1,000.00; 774-Computer Maintenance by
$22,178.13;and 812~ Public Relations by $4,500.00 and decrease line items 610-Salaries
by $32,183.20; 620-Fringe Benefits by $10,942.29; 772-RM Building by $8,600.00; and
778-Alteration and Renovations by $3,000.00; and

there are sufficient fands in the Legislative Branch FY 2010 budget to support the
proposed Legislative Branch FY 2010 Bndget Amendment No. 1; and

the Legislative Branch FY 2010 Budget Amendment No. 1 has been reviewed by the

Budget and Finance Committee.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Tohono O’'odham Legislative Council that it hereby

approves Legislative Branch FY 2010 BEndget Amendment No. 1 in the amount of
$54,725.49toincreaseline items 612-Occasional Appoinitment by $1,500.00; 620-Fringe
Benefits by $165.00; 660-Travel Expense by $5,000.00; 710- Utilities by $10,191.18; 711-
Communication Expense by $10,191.18; 770-RM Equipment by $1,000.00; 774-
Computer Maintenance by $22,178.13; and 812- Public Relations by $4,500.00 and to
decreaselineitems 610-Salariesby$32,183.20; 620-Fringe Benefits by $10,942.29;772-
RM Building by $8,600.00; and 778-Alteration and Renovations by $3,000.00.




D~ & th & W N =

= o e e B W e W W W N (] ek ek o ok ok

RESOLUTION NO. 10-042
{Approving the FY 2010 Legislative Branch Budget Amendment No. 1)
Page 2 0f 3

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED by the Tohono 0’odham Legislative Council that it anthorizes the
Legislative Council Chairperson and Vice-Chairperson to administer the attached
budget, provided however, that any amendments that change the aggregate total of
funds originally budgeted or that change the purpose for which the fands were
budgeted shall be submitted for prior approval by the Tohono 0'odham Legislative
Council.

The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono 0’odham Legislative Council on the 09™. Day
of FEBRUARY, 2010 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 2,595.50 FOR; -0-
AGAINST; -01- NOT VOTING; and]02] ABSENT, pursunant to the powers vested in the Council by
Article VI, Section 1 (dX2) of the Constitation of the Tohono 0'odham Nation, adopted by the
Tohono O'odham Nation on Jannary 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant
Secretary - Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, parsuant to Section 16 of the Act of June
18,1934 (48 Stat. 984).

TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

?MVW%%

Verlon M. Jose, Legislative Chalfy‘:an

ﬁdayofM , 2010

ATZST:

Evonne Wilson, Legislative Secretary
/-7 day of , 2010,

Said Resolution was submitted for a oval to the office of the Chairman ofthe Tohono O0'odham
Nation on the /5 " day of Shbrnvare, 2000 at____ /L  o'clock,__ <~ .M.,
pursuant to the provisions of Section‘g of Article Vif of the Constitntion and will become effective
unpon his approval or upon his failure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of
submittal.

TOHONO 0'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

/%W%m

Vérlon M. Jose, Legislative Chair an*®




b =R -EES - W7 I SN VR S

RESOLUTION NO. 10-042
(Approving the FY 2010 Legislative Branch Budget Amendment No. 1)

Page 3 of3 '
(X1 APPROVED S Y day of ?50(/—?}/ ,2010

[ ] DISAPPROVED at_ 2°0 ook, | m.

)Y

NED NORRIS, JR., CHAIRMAN
TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION

Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the _/ 6 day of

’%fzu@é : 12010, at 232 o'dock, £ m
%MWMW’Q

Evonne Wilson, Legislative Secretary




RESOLUTION NO. _10-042

ACTION: APPROVING THE FY 2010 LEGISLATIVE BRANCH BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. 1

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON SECOND: COUNCILMAN TIMOTHY JOAQUIN

DATE: FEBRUARY 09, 2010
# OF NOT
DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT
SIF OIDAK | 1. WAVALENE ROMERO 99.35 X
198.7 {Nicholas Jose)
. 2. MARY LOPEZ X
( ) 09.35
SELLS 1. KIMBERLY LISTO 224.80 X
449.6 ( ) X
2. EVELYN B. JUAN MANUEL 224.80
( }
SCHUK TOAK 1. FRANCES B. CONDE 79.50 X
159.0 (Fredrick Jose)
2. LINDA PARLEY 79.50 X
(Agnes Joagquin) ’
SAN XAVIER 1. FELICIA NUNEZ 102.35 X
( )
2047 | 5. OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON 102.35 X
(Eugene Enis :
SAN LUCY | 1. LORRAINE EILER 93.55 X
187.1 | ¢ ) X
2. GLORIA RAMIREZ 03.55
( )
PISINEMO 1, CHESTER ANTONE 92.25 X
184.5 (Tony Murrietta)
" | 2. EDWARD MANUEL 02.25 X
{Gerald Fayuant) '
HICKIWAN 1. MICHELLE ORTEGA 87.25 X
174.5 | ¢ ) X X
2. SANDRA ORTEGA 8725
( )
GU VO 1. GRACE MANUEL 103.15 X
206.3 | . ¢ )
2. PAMELA ANGHILL ¢Absem) 103.15 X
{Angela Ortiz)(Present) ’
GU ACHI 1. (TIMOTHY L. }JOAQUIN 115.05 X
230.1 | 2. CYNTHIA E. MANUEL X
( ) 115.05
CHUKUT KUK 1. ETHEL GARCIA 138.50 X
277.0 (Sara Mae Williams)
2. VERLON M. IOSE 138.50 X
( )]
BABOQUIVARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL 162.0 X
324.0 (Roberta Harvey)
" | 2. FRANCES G. ANTONE (Absent) 162.0 X X
{Vernon Smith} ¢Present) :
TOTAL 2,595.50 2,595.50 -0- n [021




